

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

MORRIS D. DAVIS,

Plaintiff,

v.

JAMES H. BILLINGTON, in his official
capacity as the Librarian of Congress, and
DANIEL P. MULHOLLAN, in his individual
capacity,

Defendants.

No. 1:10-CV-36-RBW

**MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS OR
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

Introduction..... 1

Statement of Material Facts 3

Argument 6

 I. Relevant Legal Standards 6

 II. The Court Retains Jurisdiction Over Colonel Davis’ Constitutional Claims 7

 a. Colonel Davis’ constitutional claims are not precluded by CSRA. 8

 b. Equitable relief remains available. 11

 i. The Library has not shown as a matter of law that reinstatement would be
 inappropriate. 11

 ii. Sovereign immunity does not bar Colonel Davis from receiving back pay. 12

 III. Colonel Davis Is Entitled to Summary Judgment on His Free Speech Claims 15

 a. The *Pickering* test protects Colonel Davis’ speech on a matter of public concern... 15

 i. Colonel Davis spoke as a citizen on a matter of paramount public concern. 17

 ii. Colonel Davis’ right to speak on matters of public concern outweighs speculative
 predictions of harm to the Library. 19

 1. Colonel Davis was not speaking pursuant to his official job duties..... 20

 2. Even high-level policymakers retain the right to speak on matters outside of
 their official responsibilities..... 22

 3. The Library has provided no evidence that Colonel Davis’ speech was actually
 disruptive to the operation of the Library..... 23

 4. Colonel Davis’ minimal use of Library resources in finalizing his opinion
 pieces does not affect the *Pickering* balance..... 31

 iii. Colonel Davis’ speech was the motivating factor in his termination. 32

 iv. The Library cannot meet its burden of demonstrating that Colonel Davis would
 have been terminated absent his protected speech..... 33

 b. The Library’s outside speech policies are facially unconstitutional. 35

 IV. Colonel Davis Is Entitled to Summary Judgment on His Due Process Claim 37

 V. The Library’s Motion for Summary Judgment Should Be Denied..... 44

Conclusion 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Fed'n of Gov't Emps. Local 1 v. Stone</i> , 502 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 2007).....	9, 10
<i>Am. Fed'n of Gov't Emps. v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , No. 05-cv-0472, 2005 WL 1017877 (D.D.C. May 2, 2005)	36
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242, 106 S. Ct. 2505 (1986)	6
<i>Baumann v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 744 F. Supp. 2d 216 (D.D.C. 2010)	6
<i>Brown v. Sec'y of Army</i> , 918 F.2d 214 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	13, 14, 15
<i>Bynum v. U.S. Capitol Police Bd.</i> , 93 F. Supp. 2d 50 (D.D.C. 2000).....	42
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95, 103 S. Ct. 1660 (1983)	12
<i>City of Tacoma v. Taxpayers of Tacoma</i> , 357 U.S. 320, 78 S. Ct. 1209 (1958).....	8
* <i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138, 103 S. Ct. 1684 (1983).....	passim
<i>Cramp v. Bd. of Pub. Instruction</i> , 368 U.S. 278, 82 S. Ct. 275 (1961)	42
<i>D'Onofrio v. SFX Sports Gr., Inc.</i> , Civil Action No. 06-687 (JDB/JMF), 2010 WL 3324964 (D.D.C. Aug. 24, 2010).....	7
<i>Davis v. Billington</i> , 681 F.3d 377 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	8, 10, 11
<i>Davis v. Billington</i> , 775 F. Supp. 2d 23 (D.D.C. 2011), <i>vacated and remanded</i> , 681 F.3d 377 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	38
* <i>Elgin v. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2126 (2012).....	7, 9, 10
<i>Fire Fighters Ass'n v. Barry</i> , 742 F. Supp. 1182 (D.D.C. 1990).....	36
<i>Foster v. Ripley</i> , 645 F.2d 1142 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	19
* <i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410, 126 S. Ct. 1951 (2006)	16, 22, 31
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104, 92 S. Ct. 2294 (1972).....	37
<i>Hall v. Ford</i> , 856 F.2d 255 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	passim
<i>Hubbard v. EPA</i> , 809 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	11
* <i>Hubbard v. EPA</i> , 949 F.2d 453 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	14, 15, 24, 28

<i>Jones v. Bernanke</i> , 557 F.3d 670 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	32
<i>Kapche v. Holder</i> , 677 F.3d 454 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	11
<i>Karahalios v. Def. League Inst. Foreign Language Ctr. Presidio of Monterey</i> , 534 F. Supp. 1202 (N.D. Cal. 1982)	14
* <i>Keeffe v. Library of Cong.</i> , 777 F.2d 1573 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	27, 41, 42, 44
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589, 87 S. Ct. 675 (1967).....	42
<i>Khan v. Parsons Global Servs., Ltd.</i> , 428 F.3d 1079 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	45
<i>Lander v. Lujan</i> , 888 F.2d 153 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	12
<i>Lee v. Brady</i> , 741 F. Supp. 990 (D.D.C. 1990).....	14
<i>LeFande v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 613 F.3d 1155 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	16, 19
<i>McGehee v. Casey</i> , 718 F.2d 1137 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	25
<i>McKennon v. Nashville Banner Pub. Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 352, 115 S. Ct. 879 (1995)	11
<i>McKinley v. City of Eloy</i> , 705 F.2d 1110 (9th Cir. 1983).....	17
<i>Miller v. Kerry</i> , --- F. Supp. 2d ----, No. 10-cv-0512 (ESH), 2013 WL 617021 (D.D.C. Feb. 20, 2013).....	11
* <i>Mt. Healthy City Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274, 97 S. Ct. 568 (1977).....	16, 32, 33
<i>Nader v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 567 F.3d 692 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	6
<i>Navab-Safavi v. Broad. Bd. of Governors</i> , 650 F. Supp. 2d 40 (D.D.C. 2009), <i>aff’d sub nom. Navab-Safavi v. Glassman</i> , 637 F.3d 311 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	19, 20
* <i>O’Donnell v. Barry</i> , 148 F.3d 1126 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	passim
<i>Payne v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 741 F. Supp. 2d 196 (D.D.C. 2010).....	21
* <i>Pickering v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 391 U.S. 563, 88 S. Ct. 1731 (1968).....	passim
<i>Prof’l Ass’n of Coll. Educ. v. El Paso Cnty. Comm. Coll. Dist.</i> , 730 F.2d 258 (5th Cir. 1984)	11
<i>Rankin v. McPherson</i> , 483 U.S. 378, 107 S. Ct. 2891 (1987)	16, 23, 25, 42
* <i>Robinson v. Dist. of Columbia Gov’t</i> , No. Civ. A. 97-787 (GK), 1997 WL 607450 (D.D.C. July 17, 1997)	25, 26, 30, 33

<i>Sanjour v. EPA</i> , 56 F.3d 85 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	17, 36
<i>Social Sec. Admin. v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.</i> , 201 F.3d 465 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	13
<i>Spagnola v. Mathis</i> , 859 F.2d 223 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	10
* <i>Suzal v. Dir., U.S. Info. Agency</i> , 32 F.3d 574 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	9, 15
* <i>Tao v. Freeh</i> , 27 F.3d 635 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	6, 16, 18
<i>Trout v. Sec’y of Navy</i> , 540 F.3d 442 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	13
<i>Tygrett v. Barry</i> , 627 F.2d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	33, 35
<i>United States v. Fausto</i> , 484 U.S. 439 108 S. Ct. 668 (1988)	9, 14, 15
* <i>United States v. Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union</i> , 513 U.S. 454, 115 S. Ct. 1003 (1995)	passim
<i>Vill. of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489, 102 S. Ct. 1186 (1982)	38
<i>Waters v. Churchill</i> , 511 U.S. 661, 114 S. Ct. 1878 (1994)	18
* <i>Webb v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 146 F.3d 964 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	11
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592, 108 S. Ct. 2047 (1988)	1, 8
<i>Wilburn v. Robinson</i> , 480 F.3d 1140 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	15, 16
<i>Winder v. Erste</i> , 566 F.3d 209 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	20
<i>Wright v. FBI</i> , Nos. 02-915, 03-226, 2006 WL 2587630 (D.D.C. July 31, 2006)	18
Statutes	
5 C.F.R. § 550.804	14
5 U.S.C. § 5102.....	14
5 U.S.C. § 5596.....	13, 14
